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Appendix-B GSM 

Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

Test Result 

Band Channel slot Result (dBm) ERP (dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM850 128 -- 32.96 32.13 38.45 PASS 

GSM850 190 -- 32.98 32.15 38.45 PASS 

GSM850 251 -- 33.21 32.38 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 128 1 32.94 32.11 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 190 1 32.94 32.11 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 251 1 33.16 32.33 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 128 2 31.93 31.1 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 190 2 31.92 31.09 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 251 2 32.13 31.3 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 128 3 29.82 28.99 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 190 3 29.79 28.96 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 251 3 30.01 29.18 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 128 4 28.77 27.94 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 190 4 28.73 27.9 38.45 PASS 

GPRS850 251 4 28.95 28.12 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 1 27.2 26.37 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 1 27.16 26.33 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 1 27.76 26.93 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 2 25.68 24.85 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 2 25.7 24.87 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 2 26.27 25.44 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 3 23.27 22.44 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 3 23.2 22.37 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 3 23.71 22.88 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 4 22.05 21.22 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 4 22 21.17 38.45 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 4 22.5 21.67 38.45 PASS 
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Band Channel slot Result (dBm) EIRP (dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 -- 29.91 31.84 33 PASS 

GSM1900 661 -- 29.59 31.52 33 PASS 

GSM1900 810 -- 29.63 31.56 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 1 29.9 31.83 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1 29.55 31.48 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1 29.59 31.52 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 2 28.86 30.79 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 2 28.52 30.45 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 2 28.57 30.5 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 3 26.68 28.61 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 3 26.39 28.32 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 3 26.45 28.38 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 4 25.62 27.55 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 4 25.37 27.3 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 4 25.43 27.36 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 1 25.8 27.73 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1 25.82 27.75 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1 25.84 27.77 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 2 24.81 26.74 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 2 24.86 26.79 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 2 24.81 26.74 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 3 22.78 24.71 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 3 22.83 24.76 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 3 22.76 24.69 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 4 21.73 23.66 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 4 21.78 23.71 33 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 4 21.73 21.73 33 PASS 
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Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF) 

Test Result 

Band Channel Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

GSM850 128 9.34 13 PASS 

GSM850 190 9.43 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 9.13 13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 9.59 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 9.56 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 9.34 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 10.41 13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 9.27 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 9.44 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 9.62 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 9.22 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 9.38 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 12.62 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 12.59 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 12.60 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 12.81 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 12.92 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 12.85 13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  
GSM850-128-5-PASS GSM850-190-5-PASS 

  
GSM850-251-5-PASS GSM1900-512-0-PASS 

  
GSM1900-661-0-PASS GSM1900-810-0-PASS 
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GPRS850-128-5-PASS GPRS850-190-5-PASS 

  
GPRS850-251-5-PASS GPRS1900-512-0-PASS 

  
GPRS1900-661-0-PASS GPRS1900-810-0-PASS 
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EGPRS850-128-8-FAIL EGPRS850-190-8-FAIL 

  
EGPRS850-251-8-FAIL EGPRS1900-512-2-PASS 

  
EGPRS1900-661-2-PASS EGPRS1900-810-2-PASS 
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26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth 

Test Result 

Band Channel 
Occupied 

 Bandwidth (MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Limit 

(MHz) 
Verdict 

GSM850 128 0.24391 0.3072 --- PASS 

GSM850 190 0.24581 0.3163 --- PASS 

GSM850 251 0.24549 0.3117 --- PASS 

GSM1900 512 0.24549 0.3134 --- PASS 

GSM1900 661 0.24713 0.3105 --- PASS 

GSM1900 810 0.24409 0.3080 --- PASS 

GPRS850 128 0.24347 0.3123 --- PASS 

GPRS850 190 0.24641 0.3151 --- PASS 

GPRS850 251 0.24664 0.3127 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0.24662 0.3109 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0.24564 0.3135 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0.24558 0.3108 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 128 0.23775 0.3004 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 190 0.24087 0.3035 --- PASS 

EGPRS850 251 0.23895 0.3075 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 512 0.24405 0.3065 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 0.24875 0.3178 --- PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 0.24586 0.3034 --- PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  
GSM850-128-5-PASS GSM850-190-5-PASS 

  
GSM850-251-5-PASS GSM1900-512-0-PASS 

  
GSM1900-661-0-PASS GSM1900-810-0-PASS 
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GPRS850-128-5-PASS GPRS850-190-5-PASS 

  
GPRS850-251-5-PASS GPRS1900-512-0-PASS 

  
GPRS1900-661-0-PASS GPRS1900-810-0-PASS 
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EGPRS850-128-8-PASS EGPRS850-190-8-PASS 

  
EGPRS850-251-8-PASS EGPRS1900-512-2-PASS 

  
EGPRS1900-661-2-PASS EGPRS1900-810-2-PASS 
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Band Edge 

Test Graphs 

  
GSM850-128-5-PASS GSM850-251-5-PASS 

  
GSM1900-512-0-PASS GSM1900-810-0-PASS 

  
GPRS850-128-5-PASS GPRS850-251-5-PASS 
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GPRS1900-512-0-PASS GPRS1900-810-0-PASS 

  
EGPRS850-128-8-PASS EGPRS850-251-8-PASS 

  
EGPRS1900-512-2-PASS EGPRS1900-810-2-PASS 
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Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Graphs 

  
GSM850-128-5-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS GSM850-128-5-0.15~30MHz-PASS 

  
GSM850-128-5-30~1000MHz-PASS GSM850-128-5-1000~10000MHz-PASS 

  
GSM850-190-5-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS GSM850-190-5-0.15~30MHz-PASS 
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GSM850-190-5-30~1000MHz-PASS GSM850-190-5-1000~10000MHz-PASS 

  
GSM850-251-5-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS GSM850-251-5-0.15~30MHz-PASS 

  
GSM850-251-5-30~1000MHz-PASS GSM850-251-5-1000~10000MHz-PASS 
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GSM1900-512-0-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS GSM1900-512-0-0.15~30MHz-PASS 

  
GSM1900-512-0-30~1000MHz-PASS GSM1900-512-0-1000~3000MHz-PASS 

  
GSM1900-512-0-3000~18000MHz-PASS GSM1900-661-0-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS 
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GSM1900-661-0-0.15~30MHz-PASS GSM1900-661-0-30~1000MHz-PASS 

  
GSM1900-661-0-1000~3000MHz-PASS GSM1900-661-0-3000~18000MHz-PASS 

  
GSM1900-810-0-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS GSM1900-810-0-0.15~30MHz-PASS 
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GSM1900-810-0-30~1000MHz-PASS GSM1900-810-0-1000~3000MHz-PASS 

  
GSM1900-810-0-3000~18000MHz-PASS GPRS850-128-5-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS850-128-5-0.15~30MHz-PASS GPRS850-128-5-30~1000MHz-PASS 
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GPRS850-128-5-1000~10000MHz-PASS GPRS850-190-5-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS850-190-5-0.15~30MHz-PASS GPRS850-190-5-30~1000MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS850-190-5-1000~10000MHz-PASS GPRS850-251-5-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS 
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GPRS850-251-5-0.15~30MHz-PASS GPRS850-251-5-30~1000MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS850-251-5-1000~10000MHz-PASS GPRS1900-512-0-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS1900-512-0-0.15~30MHz-PASS GPRS1900-512-0-30~1000MHz-PASS 
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GPRS1900-512-0-1000~3000MHz-PASS GPRS1900-512-0-3000~18000MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS1900-661-0-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS GPRS1900-661-0-0.15~30MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS1900-661-0-30~1000MHz-PASS GPRS1900-661-0-1000~3000MHz-PASS 
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GPRS1900-661-0-3000~18000MHz-PASS GPRS1900-810-0-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS1900-810-0-0.15~30MHz-PASS GPRS1900-810-0-30~1000MHz-PASS 

  
GPRS1900-810-0-1000~3000MHz-PASS GPRS1900-810-0-3000~18000MHz-PASS 
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EGPRS850-128-8-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS EGPRS850-128-8-0.15~30MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS850-128-8-30~1000MHz-PASS EGPRS850-128-8-1000~10000MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS850-190-8-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS EGPRS850-190-8-0.15~30MHz-PASS 
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EGPRS850-190-8-30~1000MHz-PASS EGPRS850-190-8-1000~10000MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS850-251-8-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS EGPRS850-251-8-0.15~30MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS850-251-8-30~1000MHz-PASS EGPRS850-251-8-1000~10000MHz-PASS 
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EGPRS1900-512-2-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS EGPRS1900-512-2-0.15~30MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS1900-512-2-30~1000MHz-PASS EGPRS1900-512-2-1000~3000MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS1900-512-2-3000~18000MHz-PASS EGPRS1900-661-2-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS 



 

Page 25 / 29  
Report No.: TCWA25020010501 

 

 

Sushi TOWE Wireless Testing(Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.   Email: info@towewireless.com 

Tel.: +86-755-27212361  TOWE-QP-15-F05 Rev.1.1 
All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this report may be reproduced or utilized in any part, form or by any means, electronic or 
mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from TOWE. 
 

  
EGPRS1900-661-2-0.15~30MHz-PASS EGPRS1900-661-2-30~1000MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS1900-661-2-1000~3000MHz-PASS EGPRS1900-661-2-3000~18000MHz-PASS 

  
EGPRS1900-810-2-0.009~0.15MHz-PASS EGPRS1900-810-2-0.15~30MHz-PASS 
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EGPRS1900-810-2-30~1000MHz-PASS EGPRS1900-810-2-1000~3000MHz-PASS 

 

 

EGPRS1900-810-2-3000~18000MHz-PASS  
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Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

GSM850 190 VN NT -23.60 -0.028209 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VL NT -26.25 -0.031377 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VH NT -23.05 -0.027552 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN NT -21.31 -0.025472 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VL NT -24.02 -0.028711 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VH NT -22.92 -0.027397 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VN NT -8.62 -0.010304 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VL NT -7.72 -0.009228 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 VH NT -10.07 -0.012037 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN NT -2.29 -0.001218 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 VL NT -3.03 -0.001612 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 VH NT -0.74 -0.000394 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN NT -4.42 -0.002351 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VL NT -4.62 -0.002457 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VH NT -1.23 -0.000654 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VN NT -8.98 -0.004777 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VL NT -8.27 -0.004399 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 VH NT -4.26 -0.002266 -- PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

GSM850 190 NV -30 -28.61 -0.034198 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV -20 -27.64 -0.033038 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV -10 -24.02 -0.028711 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV 0 -20.76 -0.024815 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV 10 -24.28 -0.029022 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV 20 -25.47 -0.030445 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV 30 -27.35 -0.032692 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV 40 -26.93 -0.032190 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 NV 50 -23.70 -0.028329 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV -30 -25.60 -0.030600 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV -20 -27.38 -0.032728 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV -10 -25.31 -0.030253 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV 0 -29.35 -0.035082 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV 10 -28.38 -0.033923 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV 20 -28.41 -0.033959 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV 30 -24.83 -0.029680 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV 40 -26.64 -0.031843 ±2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 NV 50 -28.41 -0.033959 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV -30 -7.14 -0.008535 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV -20 -9.36 -0.011188 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV -10 -13.79 -0.016483 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV 0 -12.27 -0.014667 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV 10 -13.14 -0.015706 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV 20 -11.91 -0.014236 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV 30 -11.91 -0.014236 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV 40 -14.43 -0.017248 ±2.5 PASS 

EGPRS850 190 NV 50 -12.88 -0.015396 ±2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV -30 -9.81 -0.005218 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV -20 -5.75 -0.003059 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV -10 -9.01 -0.004793 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV 0 -13.24 -0.007043 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV 10 -3.75 -0.001995 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV 20 -9.14 -0.004862 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV 30 -7.94 -0.004223 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV 40 -12.49 -0.006644 -- PASS 

GSM1900 661 NV 50 -6.72 -0.003574 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV -30 -6.33 -0.003367 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV -20 -2.39 -0.001271 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV -10 -0.13 -0.000069 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV 0 -4.62 -0.002457 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV 10 3.55 0.001888 -- PASS 
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GPRS1900 661 NV 20 4.52 0.002404 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV 30 1.68 0.000894 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV 40 0.45 0.000239 -- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 NV 50 -3.42 -0.001819 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV -30 -7.30 -0.003883 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV -20 -6.01 -0.003197 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV -10 -14.63 -0.007782 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV 0 -6.65 -0.003537 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV 10 -16.14 -0.008585 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV 20 -4.36 -0.002319 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV 30 -1.42 -0.000755 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV 40 -9.33 -0.004963 -- PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 NV 50 -2.13 -0.001133 -- PASS 

 

~The End~ 


